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THg DEPUTY MINISTER For
RAILWAYS anp TRANSPORT
(158%1;1 SHAH Nawaz KHaN): (a) In

(b) No. but the bridge is not capable of taking modern main line standard locomotives at sanctioned maximum speed.

(c) Locomotives mentioned 1 (b}
above are permitted over the bridge only at 5 miles per hour.

Surr R. P. N. SINHA: TIs it a fact that a couple of years back, during heavy floods, one of the pillars of this bridge had shown signs of giving way and that it had {o be kept intact with tremendous efforts?

Surt SHAH NAWAZ KHAN:
Sir, I am not aware of that just at this moment. I shall look into it.

SHrr S. N. MAZUMDAR : The bridge was constructed, as has been stated by the hon. Deputy Minister, in 1887 and the engineers have declared it unsafe. In view of the fact that many bridges have collapsed during floods and also in view of the fact that railway embankments are flooded, why is it that the Government did not think it necessary to enquire into the condition of the bridges again?

Surt SHAH NAWAZ KHAN:
Sir, the condition of all the bridges is ascertained from time to time in accordance with the instructions that exist on the subject. On this particular bridge, owing to limitation of stress in the flooring systems of the girders, the speed of modern locomotives is restricted. And since it proved to be a bottleneck, it has been decided to construct another bridge about 250 feet above, up-stream of this bridge, which will have double line going over it.

SHARE OF SURPLUS WATER OF THE
KrisgNA AND GoODAVARI RIVERS FOR
MADRAS STATE

*391. Surr P. S. RAJAGOPAL
NAIDU: Will the Minister for IRRI-GATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under consideration by Government

[ RAJYA SABHA |

to Questions 3202
to allow this State of Madras to have a share of the surplus water of the Krishna and Godavari rivers; and

(b) if so, whether any preliminary survey is proposed to be undertaken either by the Central Government or under the joint auspices of the Andhra and Madras Governments in this respect?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER ror
IRRIGATION anp POWER (SHRI
J. S. L. HatHi): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Surt P S, RATAGOPAL NAIDU-Is the hon. Deputy Minister aware of certain press reports of the Chief Ministers of Madras and Andhra Pradesh meeting together and discussing about this subject?

Surr J. S. L. HATHI: Yes, Sir. 1 have seen the report in the Hindu of 28th November that this subject matter was being discussed and that the Engineers from that State would undertake a survey.

Suri P. S. RAJAGOPAL NAIDU:
May T know what part the Central Government is going to play in implementing this proposal?

Surr J. S. L. HATHI: We enquired of the Madras Government if they wanted any technical assistance. The reply received by us was that they would be sending us the details.

Suri V. PRASAD RAQ: May 1 tnow whether the Central Water and power Commission was approached in this connection or not?

Suri J. S. L. HATHI: It was not.

Suri H. C. DASAPPA: May 1 know what percentage of the Godavari waters are now put to use?

Suri J. S. L. HATHI: 1 have not got the figure for Godavari here.

(Interruption.) .
Mr. CHAIRMAN: The answer is from this side—4 per cent.
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Suri H. C. DASAPPA: Not more than 5 per cent.

May I know whether there is not any proposal to bring the waters of the Godavari down to the Kistna river and then on to further south?

Suri J. S. L. HATHI: That is what Shri Naidu suggested—that is the press report.

Sur1 H. C. DASAPPA: Then what are the steps that are being taken by the Government to investigate the whole project?

Suri J. S. L. HATHI: The Madras Government are having a tecam of engineers to survey the possibility of this.

Surr H. C. DASAPPA: Are not the Government aware that the waters of the Cauvery are fully used and it is not possible to make further use of the Cauvery waters?

SHrr J. S. L. HATHI: About 85 per cent. of the Cauvery waters are being utilised today.

SHrI G. RANGA: 1Is it not a fact that such are the steps which are to be discussed at the Zonal Council level?

Suri J. S. L. HATHI: This may be one of the subjects, but this question arose because of the press report.
Otherwise, they have to be discussed jointly between all the States.
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T[IMPORT OF WHEAT AND GRAM Sow-
ING MACHINES

*392. SHR1 RAM SAHAI: Will the Minister for FooD AND AGRICUL-TURE be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the countries from which wheat and gram sowing machines have been imported.

(b) whether these machines have been found to be satisfactory; and

(¢) if the reply to part (b) above be in the negative, whether any efforts have been made to render them suitable for Indian requirements and if so, what are the names of the places where such efforts have been made?]
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